## THE NAVAJO NATION LEGISLATIVE BRANCH INTERNET PUBLIC REVIEW PUBLICATION



LEGISLATION NO: \_0076-19\_\_\_\_ SPONSOR: Seth Damon

TITLE: Relating To Naabik'íyáti' Committee; Accepting The Appointments By The Speaker Of The Navajo Nation Council Committee Of Select Members Of The 24th Navajo Nation Council To The Naabik'íyáti' Committee's State Task Force Subcommittee

Date posted: March 27, 2019 at 4:17pm

Digital comments may be e-mailed to comments@navajo-nsn.gov

Written comments may be mailed to:

Executive Director
Office of Legislative Services
P.O. Box 3390
Window Rock, AZ 86515
(928) 871-7590

Comments may be made in the form of chapter resolutions, letters, position papers, etc. Please include your name, position title, address for written comments; a valid e-mail address is required. Anonymous comments will not be included in the Legislation packet.

**Please note**: This digital copy is being provided for the benefit of the Navajo Nation chapters and public use. Any political use is prohibited. All written comments received become the property of the Navajo Nation and will be forwarded to the assigned Navajo Nation Council standing committee(s) and/or the Navajo Nation Council for review. Any tampering with public records are punishable by Navajo Nation law pursuant to 17 N.N.C. *§374 et. seq.* 

## LEGISLATIVE SUMMARY SHEET Tracking No. 007/0-19

**DATE:** March 22, 2019

RELATING TO NAABIK'ÍYÁTI' COMMITTEE; ACCEPTING THE APPOINTMENTS BY THE SPEAKER OF THE NAVAJO NATION COUNCIL COMMITTEE OF SELECT MEMBERS OF THE 24<sup>TH</sup> NAVAJO NATION COUNCIL TO THE NAABIK'ÍYÁTI' COMMITTEE'S STATE TASK FORCE SUBCOMMITTEE

**PURPOSE:** Accepting appointments to the Naabik'iyati' Committee's State Task Force Subcommittee.

Subcommittee.

This written summary does not address recommended amendments as may be provided by the standing committees. The Office of Legislative Counsel requests each Council Delegate review the proposed resolution in detail.

1	OLD PERIOD: Accounts of Naa'bik'íyáti' Committee	9
	ting Time/Date;	
Eligible for A		
1	PROPOSED STANDING COMMITTEE RESOLUTION	
2	24th NAVAJO NATION COUNCIL - First Year, 2019	
3	INTRODUCED BY	
4		
5		
6	(Prime Sponsor)	
7		
8	tracking no. <u>0076-19</u>	
9		
10		
11	RELATING TO NAABIK'ÍYÁTI' COMMITTEE; ACCEPTING THE	
12	APPOINTMENTS BY THE SPEAKER OF THE NAVAJO NATION COUNCIL	
13	COMMITTEE OF SELECT MEMBERS OF THE 24 <sup>TH</sup> NAVAJO NATION COUNCIL	
14	TO THE NAABIK'ÍYÁTI' COMMITTEE'S STATE TASK FORCE SUBCOMMITTEE	
15		
16	BE IT ENACTED:	
17		
18	SECTION ONE. AUTHORITY	
19	The Naabik'iyáti' Committee of the Navajo Nation Council is a standing committee of	
20	the Navajo Nation Council empowered to coordinate all state programs with other	
21	standing committees and branches of the Navajo Nation government. 2 N.N.C. § 700 (A)	
22	and 701 (A)(4).	
23		
24	SECTION TWO. FINDINGS	
25	A.The Naabik'íyáti' Committee of the Navajo Nation Council established the State Task	
26	Force as a sub-committee through the approval of Resolution NABIMY-32-15. See	
27	Exhibit A.	
28	B. The Naabik'íyáti' Committee subsequently approved Resolution NABIMY-42-17	
29	amending Resolution NABIMY-32-15 to provide for six members; two from each state	
30		
	I	

1 052

1	(Arizona, New Mexico and Utah) and establish regular quarterly meetings. See Exhibit
2	B.
3	C. The Naabik'íyáti' Committee State Task Force Sub-committee is charged with
4	conducting regular interaction with Navajo Nation lobbyists, state legislatures, officials,
5	employees and agencies to enhance the understanding between the Navajo Nation
6	Council and the respective states of Arizona, New Mexico and Utah. See Exhibit B.
7	D. The Speaker of the Navajo Nation Council appoints the delegates to serve on the
8	State Task Force. See Exhibit A.
9	
10	SECTION THREE. APPOINTMENT
11	The Speaker of the 24th Navajo Nation Council hereby appoints the following Delegates
12	to the Naabik'íyáti' Committee State Task Force Sub-committee:
13	1 Arizona
14	2Arizona
15	3New Mexico
16	4New Mexico
17	5 Utah
18	6Utah
9	
20	SECTION FOUR. SUBCOMMITTEE TERM
21	The Naabik'iyáti' Committee State Task Force Sub-committee shall exist until its
22	assigned tasks are completed and shall report its recommendations to the Naabik'íyáti'
23	Committee. 2 N.N.C. § 186
24	
25	
26	
27	
28	
29	

30

EA 10.10